WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 31,2016

THE BOARD OF DARKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MET IN REGULAR SESSION AT 1:30 P.M. WITH MEMBERS PRESENT:
Commissioner Chairman Michael E. Stegall; Vice Chairman Diane L. Delaplane; and Member Michael W. Rhoades; Robin Blinn, Administrative
Clerk/Secretary; Patty Harter, Asst. Clerk/Secretary; John Cook, Business Administrator; Doug Foust, CEBCO Director; Jeff McMiller, Darke
Co. Ditch Maintenance Supervisor; Susan Hartley w/Earlybird, Erik Martin & Tes Jackson w/Daily Advocate, Alex Mikos w/TIGER Radio; and
Darke Co. Citizens Steve Willman and Richard Halley.

Minutes of Monday August 29, 2016: Mrs. Delaplane moved to approve the minutes as read; motion seconded by Mr. Rhoades and all voted
YEA.

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-214-2016) EXAMINATION AND ALLOWANCE OF BILLS

County Bills Approved

It was moved by M/é k@m/ and seconded by

ﬂ/ /J IM [IM that the following resolution be adopted

The attached vouchers datecf Aug, 31, 2016, for County Bills, including any
“Then & Now” Certificales, in the amount of the General Fund $61,518.12;

Outside General Funds $150,226.23; for a Grand Total of $211,744.35;

are hereby approved for payment.

Aok s et

Board of Darke County Commissioners

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-215-2016) ORDER LEVYING MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS ON THE SINGLE
COUNTY DITCHES WITHIN DARKE COUNTY

Mrs, }J moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

- WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is required by law to levy an annual assessment for
the maintenance of each single county ditch improvement made under the provisions of Chapter 6137.02
O.R.C., upon completion or substantial completion of such improvement, and on or before the first day
of July in each year thereafter, therefore be it

RESOLVED, by the Board of Darke County Commissioners that on an annual maintenance assessment
of percents, as the following list, by and the same is hereby levied in the year of 2016 upon lands, lots,

or other real estate benefited by the single county ditch improvements hereafter enumerated, and be it

RESOLVED, that the total amount for collection for the year 2017 is $ 243,935.19 (Seé attached list,
including the breakdowns of each ditch); and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the
County Auditor of said County.

Mr, ﬂ'})’\ b{}@p ] A) seconded the motion and all voted YEA.

Mlchael E. Stegall

Qe Q000G

Diane L. Delaplane

< E
Michael W. Rhoades,
DARKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FEEEREE

Administrative Clerk/Secretary

BOOK 52 PAGE 00327



BOOK 52 PAGE 00328

RESOLUTION (R2152016) CONT.

Operations.
2raject & Ditch Ecu’p & Plannad
=’ BTax | Lasor Actuar
Ditch Namz Tax Base Base Charga
11-015 | 57-01 [3mith O |FM|S  51,065.05 [0.0170] s 853.11
11-025 | 57-03 | Dividing Branch 0O |fM|S$S  50,193.76 |0.0967] s 4,853.73
V1035 z SF|FM| S 10,752.51 |0.0263] S 282.79
11-045 rger SlET M| S 24,302.52 |0.0212] 515.21
11-055 | 57-06 |Spencer O |FM{S  12,070.06 |0.0752| $ 907.19
11-055 | 57-07 [Shaw ¢ e 558 ST FMI S 13,600.00 |0.0244] S 331.84
11-075 | 57-08 [Maple Sw Swamp(DarkeS 6721 O |FM|S$  88,589.49 |0.0170] S 1,505.02
11-085 | 53-01 MarkerfPoees;w S lEs e [ FM| S 15,616.10 |0.0235] S 3565.97
11-095 | 58-02 |Stucka-Brandawia- Feners (0] M S 2,583.01 {0.3074} S 794.02
11-105 | 58-03 |Wiley O {FM|S$S  20,368.80 |0.0496} 1,010.29
11-115 | 58-05 |HAnsYESa vt eaiail gl rm| $ 1,918.80 |0.0170] S 32.62
11-125 | 58-07 |Gaorzga Shields O |FM|S  34,150.55 |0.1342] 4,583.00
11-135 | 58-08 |Schuh 0 |frm|$ 1,279.20 10.0170] $ 1.75
11-145 | 58-C9 |Oda 0 |FM|S 6,821.45 |0.0170] S 115.97
11-155 | 53-10 |Wast Branch O |FM|S$  38,545.19 |0.0819] ¢ 3.156.85
11-155 | 58-15 |Aukerman O |FM{S 25,140.54 |0.0170] s 427.39
11-175 | 58-16 |3arga 0 |[Fm]S 2,285.34 |0.2248] $ 513.83
11-195 | 59-02 |Lake O |FM]S$S 4511599 |0.0716] $ 3.231.65
11-205 | 59-04 |Mud Creek O [FM|S$S  21,697.27 |0.0170] $ 353.85
11-215 | 59-05 Rohr‘Fxte’ﬁsirSh 2 FM| S 5,432.14 |0.0355} 192.84
11-225 T | FM]| S 4,395.85 10.0398] $ 174.95
09 T M S 689.67 |0.0170} $ 11.72
11-245 , Fo{rMm| S 18,136.74 [0.0226] S 409.99
11-255 | 60-03 McG?;ff‘Foﬁ’Fr“n”an‘ Eo b an | FM| S 2,161.44 10.0633] $ 135.81
11-255 | 60-04 |Harter Schlecty 0 |fM]s 5,743.70 0.2260{ $ 1,298.07
11-275 | 60-05 |South Fork - Stillwater O |FM|S$  13208.03 |0.1117] s 1,475.34
11-285 | 60-05 |Hillgrove Storm Sewers - | Giilie S 9,034.44 0.0281} S 253.87
11-295 | 60-12 |Klipstine 0O |FM|S 2,346.30 {0.0703| S 164.95
11-305 | 61-02 wm McGriff=5ie 5w v 2alher T em| . 17,163.36 |0.0753] S 1,292.40
11-315 | 62-01 |Kriader 0 |FM|S$ 7,850.03 |0.0489] $ 383.87
11-325 | 62-03 [Crumrine st =t a8y =l rm| s 3,492.96 |0.0170( S 59.38
11-335 | 62-05 |Flat Lake T/0 |FM| S  14,352.62 10.2609] S 3,741.60
11-345 | 63-01 [Joa Hill O |FM|S$S  14,219.48 }0.2598] S 3.745.18
11-355 | 63-02 |Dester 0 |FM]|$ 1,672.49 |0.0170| S 23.43
11-355 | 63-04 |Ballinzer Run O |FM|S$S  16,664.42 10.0771] ¢ 1,284.83
11-375 | 64-01 |Sheets 0 |FM|S 8,077.70 1 0.0789] S 637.33
11-385 | 64-03 |Appanzeller-0'8rizn 0 |FM|S 5,308.57 {0.0170] S 90.25
11-395 | 64-06 |Br2adan-Heistand O |FM|S 1,727.84 10.0170| S . 29.37
11-495 | 65-01 |Millers Fork Latera! O |[FM|S 13,051.86]0.1320| s 1,722.84
11-415 | 65-03 |*V J Ross O |FM|S$S  10,813.44 |0.2482] S 2,683.50
11-425 | 65-04 |Jordan O |FM|S  12,883.24 |0.2887] S 3,719.40
11-3435 | 65-05 |Roberson O |[FM|S$S 16,820.34 |0.1954] s 3,285.70
11-445 | 65-07 |Haller O |FM|S  24,467.05 |0.0886] S 2,167.78
11-455 | 65-02 |\Wilson 0 |[FM]S 3,645.60 {0.0170] S 61.98
11-455 | 65-06 |Harris Craak O {F]S$ 19,239.53)0.1210] s 2,327.98
11-475 | 65-03 |Jafferies Latara! O |FM|S  19,263.72 |0.0949] s 1,828.12
11-435 | 65-05 |Ston=arock O |FM|S$S 16,963.81 |0.0642] s 1,089.08
11-495 | 72-02 |Wintarrowd 0 |[rafs 9,641.06 |0.0602] S 530.78
11-515 | 72-01 |Boyd Creak 0O |FAlS 8,512.25 |0.0185] S 157.39
11-555 | 53-02 |Oda T [fM] S 29,906.24 |0.0204] 3 €19.05
o4 e i - : - |
11-535 MES  19,488.71 10.0482] S 03935
1575 M| S 2,591.68 {0.0170} S 211,05
11.535 M[S  36,894.89 |0.0198] S 730.52
11-535 S 9,840.00 {0.0170] S 167.28

FEREREEE




RESOLUTION (R.2152016) CONT.

005 | 77-04 [Stillwater—Main 0 [BR]S 71,833.40 |0.1302] s 93552,
11-615 | 77-05 |Stillwater--South Fork O |BR|S 27,493.8010.2535] $ 6.959.68
11-625 | 77-07 {Swamp Creek 0 |BRIS 37,923.60|0.1774] S 6.727.65
11-635 | 77-08 {Clammens 0 BRI S 6,227.20 10.1616] S 1,005.31
11-645 | 77-10 | Zeeck 0 |BR|S 5,329.20 1031731 § 1,690.95
11-655 | 53-02 |Fake Edrml s 6,446.06 10.0326] 210.14
11-675 | 64-05 |BEe: IFM[ S 12,071.35]0.0253] S 305.40
11-685 | 64-01 S FM| S 19,380.71 |0.0222] $ 430.25
11-715 ] 73-02 FM{S  41,543.2210.0195] S 810.10
11-725 | 75-05 [Haist . . FM| S 4,474.90 0.0170} S 76.07
11-735| 75-05 |Heistand Waterway . ] "ww [ Fm| ¢ 3,939.38 10.0170] $ 65.97
11-745 | 76-06 |Duebner 0 |BR|S 420.70 |0.6113} $ 257.17
11-755 | 76-07 |Klemmer 0 {BR|S 2,520.19 10.8106{ $ 2,042.85
11-775 | 75-09 |Horner 0 |BR|S 4,422.40 10.1301] $ 575.35
11-785 | 756-10 [Worth 0 {BR|S 7,557.60 |0.1163} $ 878.95
11-795 | 75-11 |Bey O |BR|S 10,4264010.1469] s 1,531.64
11-805 | 75-12 |Dividing 8ranch 0O |BR{S 16,205.8310.1713] s 2,776.05
11-815 | 76-13 |Unger O |BR|S 8,174.40 |0.1638] $ 1,338.97
11-835 | 67-01 {pauli M S 1,252.57 {0.0170} $ 21.29
11-845 | 75-04 |Moul | 0 [FM]S 4,495.00 [0.05041 S 226.55
11-855 | 74-04 [Roberson Waterway ATiwwlFM[ S 20,730.74 [0.0170] S 352.42
11-865 | 75-10 |Fourman REE 1,218.00 {0.2223] S 270.77
11-875 | 76-04 |Whitewater \Waterway--E Forl O FM S 366,298.01 10.0504] S 18,461.43
11-885 | 75-14 |Painter Creek O |BR{S 26,862.05|0.1101} S 2,957.52
11-895 | 76-15 |tehman O |BR{|S 1,562.02 10.1067] S 166.71
11-905 | 76-16 |Guillozat 0 |BR|S 993.40 |0.1707] S 169.59
11-915 | 76-17 |Weidner 0 [BR]|S 574.80 | 1.0609} $ 609.80
11-925 | 75-18 | Mississinawa O |BRIS  37,985.00{0.2145] S 8.147.79
11-635 | 75-19 {Hickle O |BR|S 11,221.4010.0393} $ 441.00
11-945 | 76-20 |Coleman 0 |BR|S 4,754.70 |0.1748] $ 831.12
11-965 | 76-24 |York 0 |BR]S 3,928.20 10.2440] s 953.63
11-975{ 77-01 |Mclear O [BR|S 12,462.40 }0.0973] S 1,212.59
11-985 | 77-02 {8arry 0 |[BR]S 819.60 {0.0170] ¢ 13.93
11-995 | 77-03 |Bridze Cresk O |BR|S 19,555.34 |0.1400] S 2,737.12
12-015 | 77-13 |indian Creek 0 |BR]S 56,741.14 |0.1140] 5 5,453.49
12-025 | 77-14 {Grassy Fork 0O {BR|S 2,008.70 |0.4425] $ 888.83
12-035 | 77-15 |Woodinzton Run O |BRIS 34,889.95}0.1690{ S 5,895.4
12-045 | 77-15 |Coppess Lateral 0 |BR]|S 3,409.80 10.2864] $ 976.63
12-055 | 78-01 |Bakerstown-Gigandst 0 [BR]S 15,120.32 10.2485] S 3,757.4D
12-075 | 78-05 |Hecht 0 |8R|S 2,785.40 {0.2825] $ 735.82
12-085 | 79-01 {Boyd O |BR}S 5,705.27 10.1737] $ 990.34
12-095 | 78-03 {Joint Baker (Darke $64514.00 0O BR| S 168,096.70 |0.04491 S 7,547.54
12-105 | 78-05 |Stillwater-Morth Fork 0O |0|$ 49,05548]0.0578] s 2,835.40
12-115 | 82-01 IArcanumiStorm Sewer s = 1 270 || S 43,996.70 }0.0193] 5 849.13
12-125 | 80-03 |\ F Schafer 0 |fs 2,255.17 10.0170} 5 33.34
12-135 | 20-10 |Weber =+ - ST M) S 5,210.10 10.0170] 83.57
£2-135 | 77-12 [Middiefork-Stapiaton O |FM|$ 635,470.73 10.0328] S 20.813.42
12-155 | 80-05 |Krickenbergar O |FMUS  16,780.84 |0.0915] S 1,535,443
12-155 | 80-11 |Younz & Putarbaug 0 IS 78,558.74 10.0934] 3 7.337.33
12-135 | 81-01 |Kimme FM S 43,969.40 10.0193) 8 843.61
12-195 | 81-03 | M Coppess FMIS  12,259.47 [0.0698] S 855.71
12-205 | 81-04 {COuntv Lin M S 8,547.42 10.0287} 245.31
12-255 | 80-07 |Swamp Creek (Limited) O | L]$ 91,895.3000.0171}$ 1,572.51
12-275 | 80-03 |Little Painter Creak 0 |[BR|S  75,025.00 |0.11256] S 8,150.03
12-285 | 80-09 |He FM|$  64,670.96 |0.0186] § 1,202.83
12-295 | 82-02 |Pansing (Darke $28745.74/M 0 |eMm}$  74,870.12 10.0638] 3 4,776.71
12-315 | 84-01 |Hetzler Extension = = | wwr [EM] S 11,000.00 |0.0170] S 187.00
12-335 | 85-01 |A I Miller Lateral 0 [FM]S 3,892.33 [0.0170] 5 66.17
12-345 ‘ S 11,978.40 10.0254] $ 304.28
12-355 $ 287,751.71 10.0588| s 15,919.8)
12-335 S 30,481.69 |0.0203] $ 618.73
12-105 S 66,870.11 10.0550] $ 3,677.85
12475 S 5,490.56 10.0170] $ 93.34
12-195 $ 99,064.78 [0.0181} $ 1,793.07
12.505. S 21,292.64 {0.0405] S 852.35
12-545 $  137,921.76 {0.0178] $ 2.455.01
12.555 S 118,246.32 10.0179] S 2,116.6)
TOTAL $3.958,414.41 S 243,935.19
FEEEREE

BOOK 52 PAGE 00329



BOOK 52 PAGE 00330

RESOLUTION (R2152016) CONT.
2017 ESTIMATED PLANNED LABOR

| |
Operations,
Project & Ditch Equip & Planned
#'s Labor Actual
Ditch Name Charge
_ _|Mercer County Certifies to Darke Countwg T
12-305 Mile-Loramie Crk i
12-561 -~ |Mercer Co.-Delinquent
| Miami County Soil & Water Certifies to Darke County

12-580 | - |Upper Ludlow Group Project (DC)
12-585 | - |Upper Ludlow Group Project (DM)

Montgomery County Certifies To Darke County
12-510 -~ |Mohler Jt Cty Drainage Const]
12-515 | -~ |Mohler Jt Cty Drainage Maintenance B

Preble County Certifies to Darke County
11-825| ~ |Hom#33 | _ _
12-325| -- Thompson Jt #51 ##**** ~_ NO LONGER CERTIFY
12-390 | -- |McCrate #822 *NO LONGER CERTIFY

Shelby County Certifies To Darke County
11-545 | - [MillerJt DM I a
11-535| -- |Bakerit

Wabash Conservancy |
11-900 | - |Wabash River Conservancy ]

|

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-216-2016) TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS (DARKE CO. BOARD OF ELECTIONS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to R. C. 5705.38-40 and OAG Opinion #94-007; and
WHEREAS, Commissioners are requesting that appropriations, etc. be changed as follows, we therefore
RESOLVE, the following funds be changed as follows,

Appropriation line transfer use only:

FROM: TO:

DC BOE: Insufficient Funds (2 extra full elections — not planned in Budget)

[ $5,200.00 | Contract Purchase Serv. | #001-1040.533030 | Poliworker-OPERS Co. Wrkrs [ #001-1040.510060 |
ﬂq;‘l /)))’\D& (ﬁ/’A/ moved; and { l [ . seconded the resolution and ALL voted as follows:
2.0, lhonde Cven)
Boafd of Darke County Commissioners -
194 L
Robirt R, Blinn

Administrative Clerk/Secretary

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-217-2016) AWARDING PY 20 {4 CHIP HOME REPAIR GRANT

The below listed resident of Darke County has made proper application to the PY 2014 CHIP Home
Repair and Septic System grant program; and is qualified to receive a grant in the amount(s) indicated
below, said grant is hereby awarded:

FREREEE



(R217-2016) CONT.

Recipient/Homeowner: Melinda Berger, 162 Catalpa Drive, Versailles, Ohio 45380
Repair Work: Roof Replacement: ‘

Contract Amount: $8,970.00°

Contract not to Exceed: $10,000.00

Mr. ,(g ) Bn DOI\JLCHUZ/ moved the Resolution.
Mrs. p\ll\ 'Dw @%A/ . seconded the résolutlon and all vdted as follows:

\/ All voted YEA. %%%%

Michael E. Stegall, Chatfman

Quoie EQ00n,

Diane L. Delaplane, Vice-Chairman

Michael W. Rhoades

DARKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

M}Mwu

RobiﬁVBImn CIerk/Secretary

IN THE MATTER OF CHANGE ORDER FORM #2 BETWEEN BRUMBAUGH CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND DARKE'

COUNTY FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS “EAST CANAL ST. RECONSTRUCTION” IN THE VILLAGE OF ANSONIA, OH

Mr. Rhoades moved to approve the following “Change Order”; motion seconded by Mrs. Delaplane and all voted YEA.

The Contract is changed as follows:.

Ttem Number Description of Change ' : Increase/Decrease in Contract Price

- (Quantities; Unit Prices, Completion Schedule, Etc.)

1 All work included in Alternate #1 - Sidewalk Extension (to Dollar . $198,237.00
General Store) from original bid dated 04/18/16

$198.237.00

JUSTIFICATION:

1 * Completion of Alternate #1 as requested by the V111age
THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE SUBJECT CONTRACT:
Orlgmal Contract ST 1ttt erenreee st e e re s et eressatrteseraasestttesikbaennbeennreeanes ~ $1,185,557.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders:. .. ) - 17,604.00
Contract Sum including previous Change Orders:......... . . 1,203,161.00
This Change Order increases Contract Sum by:.................. . 198,237.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order willbe:.........oevvvrviiiiiviininnnss - 1,401,398.00
The date of Fmal Completion as of the date of this Change Order is:..........cccvvvinn, ) 10/31/2016

_ THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BECOME AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT AND ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT WILL APPLY HERETO,

. ACCEPTED‘BY: RECOMMENDED BY: APPROVED BY: )

Brumbaugh Construction, Inc. Mote & Associates, Inc. Village of Ansonia

CONTRACTOR - "ENGINEER ‘OWNER )

3520 State Route 49, PO Box 309 214 West Fourth Street 202 North Main Street

ADDRESS ADDRHSS ADDRESS .

Argnu, Ohio 45304 Greenville, Ohio 45331 Ansonia, Ohio 45303

) ) ’ ’ '
// /( )(/I/-\ £os ] v, P B{{W\lww,j‘éioh—»ﬂnpéﬂ——cuﬂj; s / L3t "I’//ﬂb e Vits
/i;//(, &5~ ‘ ¥-8-/o
DATE B DATE
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER AND OWNER.

APPROVED BY:
Darke County Commissioners
CONTRACTING AUTHORITY l
520 South Broadway
ADDRESS

Grecnvﬂle, Oj;uo 515331

Y(%//é/ " Y3izle - (?s'//é

DATE / / DATE DATE

- NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR, ENGINEER AND OWNER.

BOOK 52 PAGE 00331



BOOK 52 PAGE 00332

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-2182016) FIXING OF LICENSE AND OTHER FEES AT THE DARKE COUNTY

ANIMAL SHELTER FOR THE YEAR 2017

moved to adopt the following resolution: .

WHEREAS, we feel the fees, at the Animal Shelter, should be fixed to cover our costs in that

department, we therefore

RESOLVE, to fix the 2017 Darke County Dog License Fees etc. as follows: 1-year $16.00, 3-
Year $48.00, and Permanent $160.00; Kennel Fee at $80.00; with the Shelter Fee continuing at

$15.00 per dog-first day, and $5.00 per day thereafter, and

, FURTHER, the following fees will be:

Pickup of owned dog $30 Receive licensed dog $20.00
Receive non licensed dog $25 Receive cats/kittens $5.00 each (dropped off only)
Receive puppy $10 each, less than 3 mo. Euthanasia $40 per dog
Receive non-resident dog $40 Removal of head for testing $40
Quarantined bite dog $10 per day Adoption Fee $64.00 (Includes $30 certificate)
. Pickup of stray dogs N/C (no charge) Carcass Disposal (mass cremation) $30.00
) Transfer of Ownership $5.00
\ Duplicate Dog License $5.00

seconded the resolution and all voted YEA.

A

- Michael E. Stegaff/

Quove & Qeloln.

RoVin Blinn,
Administrative Clerk/Secy.

Diane L. Delaplane v

DARKE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZATION OF MEETING EXPENSES (DARKE Co. JoB & FAMILY SERVICES)

%ZQAZ/_ZM*
Michael W. Rhoades,

Mr. Rhoades moved to approve the following requests; motion seconded by Mrs. Delaplane and all voted YEA.

(ALL MANDATORY)

#155-5300.532000

Attending: Summer Workshop/Sept. 7-9, 2016/Columbus, OH/Gracie Overholser

Lodging: $240.00/Meals: $105.00/Registration: $300.00/Estimated total for meeting: $645.00
*kkkkkkkkkkkk

#155-5300.532000

Attending: Summer Workshop/Sept. 7-9, 2016/Columbus, OH/Sherry Ryan

Lodging: $240.00/Meals: $105.00/Registration: $300.00/Estimated total for meeting: $645.00
*kkkkkkkkkkkk

#152-5200.532000

Attending: CSEA Fall Conf./Oct. 16-18, 2016/Dublin, OH/Gracie Overholser

Lodging: $260.00/Meals: $105.00/Estimated total for meeting: $365.00

*kkkkkkkkkkkk

#152-5200.532000

Attending: CSEA Fall Conf./Oct. 16-18, 2016/Dublin, OH/Sherry Ryan

Lodging: $260.00/Meals: $105.00/Estimated total for meeting: $365.00

*kkkkkkkkkkkk

#152-5200.532000

Attending: CSEA Fall Conf./Oct. 16-18, 2016/Dublin, OH/Rhonda McKinniss

Lodging: $260.00/Meals: $105.00/Estimated total for meeting: $365.00

IN THE MATTER OF PAY INS

Pay In#087312 Received of Solid Waste Tipping Fees (Republic Service for July '16)
Pay In#087313 Received of Solid Waste Tipping Fees (Republic Service for July *16)
Pay In#087317 Received of Commissioners Co. Airport — Hangar Rent

Pay In#087318 Received of Commissioners Co.-Charges for Service (City of Greenville)
Pay In#087353 Received of Commissioners Co.-Employee share — health insurance

Pay In#087354 Received of Commissioners Co. Airport — Hangar rent - #B1 (Gibboney)

$31.92
$1,941.44
$345.00
$876.03
$47,089.68
$105.00



IN THE MATTER OF PUBLIC ATTENDEES COMMENTS/QUESTIONS

**Doug Foust w/CEBCO: Wanted to update the Commissioners with some health insurance information and also spoke to the audience
regarding the CEBCO (County Employees Benefits Consortium of Ohio), stating that there is 34 counties, small & large, that have joined
CEBCO.

**Erik Martin w/Daily Advocate: Had a question on R-216-16 for the transfer of appropriations that the Board of Elections requested.
Wanted clarification of the extra appropriation that was needed in the Pollworkers fund. That was due to two extra elections that was
required in Ohio? Commissioners advised that yes it was.

**DC Citizen Richard Halley: Spoke regarding the soon to be vacant Jr. High Bldg., that sits behind the Library/Memorial Hall, and wanted
the Commission Board to know that he personally hired a consultant/engineer to look at the building and give a report as far as what shape
the building is in; also could it be feasible to turn into some Senior Living Apartments, and also house a Senior Citizens Center, that has
been requested by many people/seniors in the County. This landmark is in the historical value of Downtown Greenville and would help keep
Downtown Greenville alive for many years to come. This project could bring in many jobs, such as construction workers, employees to run
the facility and also would need employees to run/plan/etc. to help with a Senior Citizens Center. He concluded by saying that he would like
to have one of the Commissioners and the now new Econ. Dev. Director Mike Bowers go take a look in Eaton at the old school building that
is in the process of being remodeled into Senior Living, a Restaurant, etc.

MRS. DELAPLANE MOVED TO ADJOURN AT 1:55 P.M.; SECONDED BY MR. RHOADES AND ALL VOTED YEA.

MICHAEL E. STEGALL

ROBIN R. BLINN, ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK/ SECY. DIANE L. DELAPLANE

MICHAEL W. RHOADES,
BOARD OF DARKE C0O. COMMISSIONERS.

PATRICIA S. HARTER, ASSISTANT CLERK/ SECY.

IN THE MATTER OF FURTHER DISCUSSION BY THE BOARD

*Commissioner Rhoades and Delaplane attended a MARKS Tower Communication meeting held at the Darke Co. EMA.

*All Commissioners & Business Administrator John Cook all met with Bill Bradish, of Palmer Energy, regarding the solar initiative.

BOOK 52 PAGE 00333



